(a) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes
in market prices will affect the fair
value or future cash flows of the
Authority’s financial instruments.
Market risk comprises foreign
exchange risk, interest rate risk and
other price risk. The Authority’s
exposure to market risk is primarily
through interest rate risk with
significant surplus funds held in term
deposits and deposits at a call. The
Authority has no exposure to foreign
exchange risk or other price risk.

At balance date term deposits
totalled $12,700,000, with a
weighted average interest rate of
4.97% (2010: term deposits totalled
$10,000,000, with a weighted
average interest rate of 4.78%).

At balance date $373,777 held in
deposits at call with a weighted
average interest rate of 4.75% (2010:
$511,740).

All trade creditors and accruals are
non-interest bearing.

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITy
ANALySIS

A change of 1% in interest rates
would have increased/(decreased)
the net result by the amounts
detailed below. The analysis assumes
that all other variables remain
constant.

INTEREST RATE RISK INTEREST RATE RISK

+1% Profit + 1% Equity -1% Profit - 1% Equity

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ $ $ $

2011 137,836 137,836 (137,836) (137,836)

2010 109,390 109,390 (109,390) (109,390)

43

FLOATING
INTEREST $

FIxEd INTEREST
MATURING LESS

THAN 1 yEAR $
NON INTEREST

BEARING $ TOTAL $

2011

Financial asset

Cash and cash equivalents 4.97%  1,083,224 12,700,000  400  13,783,624

Receivables N/A 0 231,055 231,055

Financial Liabilities

Payables N/A 0 0  875,441  875,441

Net financial assets/liabilities 1,083,224 12,700,000 (643,986) 13,139,238

2010

Financial asset

Cash and cash equivalents 4.78%  938,591  10,000,000  400  10,938,991

Receivables N/A 0 0  273,474  273,474

Financial Liabilities

Payables N/A 0 0  1,212,988  1,212,988

Net financial assets/liabilities  938,591  10,000,000 (939,114)  9,999,477

(e) Interest rate exposures and maturities

44 NORTH EAST CATCHMENT MANAGEMENT AUTHORITy ANNUAL REPORT 2010/2011

2011 $ 2010 $

NOTE 3
ReVenUe

(a)  Government Contributions
Contributions to operations:
State Government

River Health/Healthy waterways 2,861,897 3,305,390
Natural Resource Investment Program 2,315,000 2,197,000
Catchment Planning/Corporate Governance 10/11 1,010,609 993,480
Catchment planning/Corporate Governance 11/12 520,615 0
Regional Catchment Strategy 11/12 150,000 0
2010/11 Flood Recovery Program 5,250,000 0
Flood Employment Program 70,000 0
Second Generation Landcare 510,450 712,000
Biochar Project 987,000 0
Bush Fire Recovery 57,000 543,000
Other grants 113,000 232,670

Commonwealth Government
Caring for Our Country 1,843,000 2,854,075
Caring for Our Country - Natural disaster Recovery 75,000 0
Caring for Our Country - Competitive Grants 2,095,000 1,500,000

Total Government contributions shown as operating revenue 17,858,571 12,337,615

Total Government contributions 17,858,571 12,337,615

Conditional grants
The Authority has recognised as revenue several grants received from
the Government where the full project has not yet been completed.
An analysis of these grant monies is displayed at Note 16 (d).

(b) Other revenues
Interest 547,747 493,426
Other:

water Authorities 140,068 314,581
Miscellaneous 159,907 180,002
Murray darling Basin Authority 103,080 104,000

403,055 598,582

Total other revenues 950,802 1,092,009

Net profit/(loss) from sale of non current assets 67,270 13,470

Total revenue 18,876,643 13,443,094

NOTE 4
eMploYee CoStS

Salaries & wages 2,556,472 2,483,631
Annual Leave 236,758 109,491
Long Service Leave 85,069 98,404
Other Leave 175,948 194,126
Salary On Costs 530,213 447,362

3,584,460 3,333,014

45

2011 $ 2010 $

NOTE 5
expenSeS - MateRialS, MaintenanCe, ContRaCtS
and ConSUltanCieS

Materials 967,677 353,366
Repairs and Maintenance

Motor vehicles & Plant 47,319 38,822
General 11,503 9,341

Consultants 1,530,947 475,244
Contractors 6,150,990 6,034,985
Grants Paid 1,665,128 1,763,533

10,373,564 8,675,291

NOTE 6
ReMUneRation of aUditoRS

Audit fees paid or payable to the Victorian Auditor-General’s Office for
audit of the Authority’s financial report:
Payable as at 30 June 2010 0 9,200
Payable as at 30 June 2011 9,350 0

(amounts are exclusive of GST) 9,350 9,200

NOTE 7
CaSH and CaSH eqUiValent aSSetS

Cash and cash equivalent assets
Cash on hand 400 400
Cash at bank 709,447 426,851
deposits at call 373,777 511,740

Investments
Term deposits - Treasury Corporation of Victoria 12,700,000 10,000,000

13,783,624 10,938,991
As at 30 June 2011  $11,734,996 (2010: $8,470,999) of the Total Cash
& Equivalents held at balance date are committed to specific projects
for which funding has been provided to the Authority. Refer Note 16 for
details of programs with funds committed at balance date.

NOTE 8
ReCeiVableS
Current

Trade debtors 132,586 56,197
Less: provision for impaired receivables 0 0

132,586 56,197
Other debtors

GST Paid 84,381 214,661
Accrued Interest on Term deposits 14,088 2,616

Total receivables 231,055 273,474

These amounts generally arise from the usual operating activities of
the Authority. The ageing of the Trade debtors were raised within the
previous 3 months and are expected to be paid in full. Interest may be
charged at commercial rates where the terms of repayment exceed six
months. Collateral is not normally obtained.

46 NORTH EAST CATCHMENT MANAGEMENT AUTHORITy ANNUAL REPORT 2010/2011

2011 $ 2010 $

NOTE 9
inVentoRieS

Current
Nursery Stock 0 2,935
Rock Stockpile 12,051 33,429

Total inventories 12,051 36,364

Movements during the reporting period
Opening Balance Nursery Stock 2,935 8,456